










A - PREPARE THE SITE

The product must be positioned and 
fixed on a flat level surface.

- Clear the site

- Level the ground

SITE PREPARATION & FOUNDATION

A  

FR PRÉPARER LE TERRAIN
La produit doit être positionnée et fixée sur une surface plane Déblayer le terrain Niveler le sol

DEDE VORBEREITUNG DES UNTERGRUNDES 
Das Produkt muss auf einem flachen Untergrund aufgestellt und befestigt werden. Standort säubern Untergrund ausgleichen 

und nivellieren

ESES PREPARE EL SITIO
El producto debe colocarse y fijarse en una superficie plana y nivelada. Limpie el sitio Nivele el terreno

PLPL PRZYGOTUJ MIEJSCE
Produktmusi być umieszczona i umocowana na płaskiej i równej powierzchni. Oczyść miejsce Wyrównaj podłoże



* The size of the product displayed is for illustration 
purposes only and may not reflect the size of your product.

.   B Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

FR

CHOISIR VOTRE TYPE DE FONDATIONS
Pour la fondations, nous recommandons d’utiliser trois types de matériaux :
Béton / Bois traité sous pression / plancher en bois / Blocs de pavés.
*La taille de la serre affichée ici est uniquement à titre d’illustration et 
  ne reflète pas forcément la taille de votre serre.

Une fondation 
solide

Un cadre rigide
Terre / 

pelouse ferme

DEDE

FUNDAMENTWAHL
Als Fundament stehen Folgende Materialien zur Auswahl (Empfehlung):
Beton / Druckbehandeltes Holz / Holzdeck / Pflastersteine.
*Die Größe des abgebildeten Gewächshauses dient nur zur Veranschaulichung 
  und entspricht möglicherweise nicht der Größe Ihres Gewächshauses.

Fester Fundament Fester Rahmen Erdboden / Gras

ESES

ELIJA EL TIPO DE CIMENTACIÓN
Como cimentación, recomendamos usar tres tipos de materiales:
Hormigón / Madera prensada / Piso de madera / Adoquín de hormigón.
* El tamaño del invernadero que se muestra tiene un propósito meramente 
   ilustrativo y puede no reflejar el tamaño de su invernadero.

cimentación sólida Estructura sólida
Tierra firme / 

césped

PLPL

WYBIERZ TYP FUNDAMENTÓW
Do budowy podstawy polecamy trzy typy materiałów :
Beton  |  Drewno impregnowane ciśnieniowo/podkład drewniany  |  
Kostka brukowa
* Rozmiar przedstawionej szklarni ma jedynie charakter poglądowy i może 
   nie odzwierciedlać rozmiaru Twojej szklarni.

Solidna podstawa Solidna rama
Twarde podłoże / 

trawa

B -  CHOOSE YOUR FOUNDATION TYPE

For a foundation, we recommend using three material types :
Concrete / Pressure treated wood / wood deck / Paver blocks

Option 1: Solid foundation

Option 2: Solid frame

Option 3: Firm ground / grass









  



C -  ANCHOR TO FOUNDATION

Secure the product to the foundation 
of your choice using suitable screws 
& plugs or masonry anchors 
(not supplied).

Make sure you have at least 5 cm / 2" 
between the product base and the 
edges of your foundation - on all sides.

Secure the product to the ground 
surface using suitable long pegs 
(not supplied).

Please consult with an expert 
regarding which fasteners are 
suitable for other surface types.

 - On a solid 
  foundation / frame

 - On soil / grass

C  

FR ANCRAGE A 
LA FONDATION

Sur une fondation solide / cadre Fixez le produit à la fondation de 
votre choix, à l’aide de vis et de chevilles appropriées ou d’ancrages 
en maçonnerie (non fournis). Assurez-vous qu'il y a au moins 5 cm 
entre la base du produit et le périmètre de votre fondation - 
de tous les côtés.

Sur la terre ou l’herbe Fixez le produit à la surface du 
sol à l’aide de longs piquets appropriés (non fournis).
Demandez à un expert quels éléments de fixation 
conviennent à un autre type de surface.

DEDE BEFESTIGUNG 
AM FUNDAMENT

Befestigen Sie das Produkt auf einem festen Fundament / Rahmen 
Mit geeigneten Dübeln und Schrauben oder Mauerwerksankern, 
je nach gewähltem Fundamenttyp (nicht mitgeliefert). Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass zwischen der Basis des Produkts und den Kanten Ihres 
Fundaments auf allen Seiten mindestens 5 cm Abstand sind.

Montieren Sie das Produkt direkt auf dem Rasen/Boden 
Müssen ausreichend lange Erdanker verwendet werden. 
Sichern Sie das Produkt auf dem Boden/Rasen mit geeigneten langen 
Pflöcken (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) auf der Bodenoberfläche. 
Bitte fragen Sie einen Experten, welche Befestigungsmittel für 
andere Untergründe geeignet sind.

ESES ANCLAJE A 
LOS CIMIENTOS

Sobre una cimentación sólida / estructura Asegure el producto 
a los cimientos de su elección, usando tornillos y tacos adecuados 
o anclajes de mampostería (no incluidos). Asegúrese de tener al 
menos 5 cm | 2" entre la base del producto y el perímetro de su 
cimiento  - en todos los lados.

Sobre tierra / césped Asegure el producto a la superficie del 
terreno usando clavijas largas y adecuadas (no incluidos). 
Pregunte a un experto qué elementos de fijación son 
adecuados para otro tipo superficie.

PLPL
ZAKOTWICZENIE 
DO 
FUNDAMENTÓW

Na solidnej podstawie / Na solidnej ramie Zamocuj produkt do 
fundamentów wybranego typu przy użyciu odpowiednich śrub i 
wtyków bądź kotwi murarskich (brak w zestawie). 
Upewnij się, że masz najmniej 5 cm | 2 cale pomiędzy ramą 
produktu a krawędziami fundamentów - ze wszystkich stron.

Na glebie / trawie Przymocuj produkt do podłoża przy użyciu 
odpowiednich długich palików (brak w zestawie). 
Dobór odpowiedniego typu montażu (nie dołączono do zestawu) 
do innych powierzchni należy skonsultować z ekspertem.

C - FOR SUNROOM



SAFETY ADVICE DURING ASSEMBLY
• • It is of utmost importance to assemble all of the parts according to the directions. Do not skip any steps.
• • Always wear work gloves during panel sliding. 
• • Always wear shoes and safety goggles when working with extruded aluminium.
• • If using a step ladder or power tools make sure that you follow the manufacturer’s safety advice.
• • Do not touch overhead power cables with the aluminium profiles.
• • Do not attempt to assemble the product in windy or wet conditions.
• • Do not climb or stand on the roof.
• • Dispose of all plastic bags. Keep them out of reach of small children.
• • Keep children away from the assembly area.
• • Do not lean against or push the products during construction.
• • Do not position your product in an area exposed to excessive winds.
• • Do not attempt to assemble this product if you are tired, have taken drugs or alcohol or if you are prone to dizzy spells.
• • Hot items such as recently used grills, blowtorches etc. must not be stored in the product. 
• • Make sure there are no hidden pipes or cables in the ground before anchoring to foundation.
• • This product is designed to be used mainly as a greenhouse.
• • Make sure to anchor the product directly to a solid foundation to increase the product's stability and wind resistance in areas with 

severe weather conditions. Make sure that there are no obstructions between the assembly area and the final position of the product. 
The Palram - Canopia Anchoring kit is available for purchase separately.

During assembly, you will encounter different icons for different products. 
Please see below for more information:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

You may use silicone lubricant spray on the frame in order to help 
you slide the panels into the profiles. Do not spray the panels.

Use a rubber mallet if necessary.

Make sure you remove covering plastic film from both sides 
of the panel.

All panels with the stamped words “THIS SIDE OUT” must be 
facing out to create full UV protection. Remove plastic sticker 
as panels are locked in place.

This icon indicates that the installer should be inside 
the product.

This icon indicates that the installer should be outside 
the product.

Extension Kit

Steps marked with dashed outlines refer to Extensions only.

Some of the steps are irrelevant for an assembly of a single product.

When assembling a single or an extended product, 
some parts may be surplus.

These 2 icons below indicate if screw's tightening is 
required or not.

Temporary tightening of a few screws may be needed to 
prevent a profile from sliding out.

Tighten all screws once assembly is completed.

CARE & MAINTENANCE
• • When your product needs to be cleaned, use a mild detergent solution and rinse with cold clean water. 
• • DO NOT use acetone, abrasive cleaners or other special detergents to clean the panels. 
• • Clean the product once assembly is complete.

BEFORE ASSEMBLY
• • Selecting a site: 

- Choose your site carefully before beginning assembly.
- Choose a sunny position away from overhanging trees.
- The product must be positioned and fixed on a flat level surface.

• • The product must be secured directly to a solid foundation.
• • This is a multi-part assembly best achieved by two people. Allow at least half a day for the assembly process. 
• • Take all components & parts out of the packages. Sort the parts and check against the content parts list.
• • Parts should be laid out close at hand. Keep all small parts (screws etc.) in a bowl so they do not get lost.
• • Please note multi-sided profiles are used in this product. As a result some holes in the profiles are not used during assembly.
• • Please review entire instructions before starting. Carry out the assembly steps in exact order.
• • Please consult your local authorities if any permits are required prior to constructing the product.
• • Please ensure you have sufficient side space for inserting the roof panels during the assembly process.

IMPORTANT!
• • Firmly connect the product to a level surface immediately after completion of the assembly.
• • Anchoring this product to the ground is essential to its stability and rigidity. It is required to complete this stage in order for your warranty to be valid.
• • During assembly use a soft surface below the parts to avoid scratches and damages.
• • We recommend checking for restrictions or covenants for building this product in your area.

In addition we advise to check if you need to submit any forms or if any permit is required prior to building the product.

EN INFORMATION



CONSEILS DE SECURITE DURANT L'ASSEMBLAGE
• • Très important ! Veuillez suivre scrupuleusement les instructions de ce manuel et réaliser les étapes dans l’ordre énoncé.
• • Nous recommandons vivement le port de gants de protection pendant le montage. 
• • Portez toujours des chaussures de travail et des lunettes de protectrion lorsque vous travaillez des pièces en aluminium extrudé.
• • Lors de l’utilisation d’une échelle ou d’outils électriques, assurez-vous de bien suivre les consignes de sécurité du fabricant. 
• • Veillez à ne pas toucher de câbles aériens avec les profilés en aluminium. 
• • Ne montez pas sur le toit.
• • N’essayez pas de monter la produit s’il y a du vent ou s’il fait humide.
• • Jetez tous les sacs en plastique en appliquant les règles de sécurité et maintenez-les hors de portée des jeunes enfants.
• • Eloignez les enfants de la zone d’assemblage.  
• • Ne vous appuyez pas contre la produit et ne la poussez pas pendant le montage.
• • Ne positionnez pas la produit dans un endroit trop exposé au vent.
• • N’essayez pas de monter la produit si vous êtes fatigué, si vous êtes sous l’effet de drogues, de médicaments ou d’alcool ou encore si vous êtes sujet aux vertiges.
• • Les objets chauds tels qu’un barbecue, un chalumeau ou autre article ayant été récemment utilisés, ne doivent pas être rangés dans la produit.       
• • Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de tuyaux ou de câbles cachés dans le sol avant d'ancrer à la fondation.
• • Ce produit a été conçu pour être principalement utilisé comme serre.
• • Assurez-vous d'ancrer le produit directement sur une surface solide pour augmenter sa stabilité et sa résistance au vent, 

en particulier dans les zones soumises à des conditions météorologiques extrêmes. Veillez à ce qu'il n'y ait pas d'obstacles entre 
la zone de montage et la position finale du produit. Le kit d'ancrage Palram - Canopia est disponible à l'achat séparément.

Lors du montage, vous trouverez différentes icônes correspondant à différents 
produits. Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez vous référer à ce qui suit:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Vous pouvez utiliser un spray de lubrifiant pour silicone afin de 
vous aider à glisser les panneaux dans les profilés. Ne pulvérisez 
pas les panneaux. 

Utilisez un maillet en caoutchouc si nécessaire. 

Assurez-vous de retirer le film plastique couvrant des deux côtés 
du panneau.

Tous les panneaux estampillés "THIS SIDE OUT" doivent être orientés 
vers l'extérieur pour assurer une protection UV intégrale. Retirez les 
stickers en plastique quand les panneaux sont 
verrouillés et bien en place.

Cette icône indique que l'installateur doit être à l'intérieur du produit.

Cette icône indique que l'installateur doit être en dehors du produit.

Extension Kit

Les étapes marquées en pointillés ne concernent que les extensions.

Certaines étapes ne sont pas nécessaires pour l'assemblage d'un 
produit unique.

Lors de l'assemblage d'un produit unique ou d'une extension, 
il peut rester des pièces.

Ces 2 icônes indiquent s’il est nécessaire de serrer les écrous ou non.

Il peut être nécessaire de serrer temporairement certaines vis 
pour empêcher un profilé de se déplacer.

Serrez toutes les vis une fois l'assemblage terminé.

ENTRETIEN & MAINTENANCE
• • Pour nettoyer votre produit, utilisez une solution détergente douce et rincez à l’eau claire et froide. 
• • NE PAS utiliser d’acétone ni de produits nettoyants ou autres détergents spéciaux pour nettoyer les panneaux clairs. 
• • Nettoyez le produit une fois le montage termine.

AVANT L'ASSEMBLAGE 
• • Choisir un endroit :

- Choisissez votre site avec soin avant de commencer l’assemblage. 
- Choisissez un endroit ensoleillé loin des arbres en saillie.
- La produit doit être positionnée et fixée sur une surface plane. 

• • Le produit doit être fixé directement sur une surface solide
• • Il s'agit d'un assemblage multi parties qu'il vaut mieux réaliser à deux. Comptez au moins une demi journée pour le processus de montage.    
• • Retirez tous les composants des paquets. Triez les éléments et vérifiez la liste.
• • Les éléments doivent se trouver à portée de main. Gardez touts les petits éléments (vis etc.) dans un bol pour ne pas les perdre.
• • Veuillez noter que des coupes multi faces sont utilisées dans cette produit. C'est pourquoi certains trous dans les coupes ne sont pas utilisés pendant le montage. 
• • Veuillez vérifier toutes les instructions avant de commencer. Procédez aux étapes de montage dans l’ordre exact.
• • Veuillez consulter les autorités locales au cas où des permis sont nécessaires pour la construction du produit.
• • Veuillez vous assurer que vous disposez d'un espace latéral suffisant pour insérer les panneaux de toit pendant le processus d'assemblage.

IMPORTANTE!
• • Connectez du produit fermement à une surface nivelée après l'achèvement de l'assemblage.
• • L’ancrage du produit au sol entielle à sa stabilité et à sa rigidité, il est de plus nécessaire pour assurer la validité de votre garantie.
• • Pendant le montage, placez une surface souple sous les pièces pour éviter de les érafier ou de les endommager.
• • Avant d'assembler ce produit dans votre région, nous vous recommandons de vous renseigner sur les restrictions ou réglementations locales. 

Nous vous conseillons en outre de vérifier si vous devez soumettre des formulaires ou si un permis est requis avant de monter le produit.

FR INFORMATIONS



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE WÄHREND DER MONTAGE
• • Es ist sehr wichtig, dass alle Teile gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung zusammengebaut werden. Lassen Sie bitte keinen Schritt aus.  
• • Tragen Sie bei der Montage unbedingt Arbeitshandschuhe. Wir empfehlen Ihnen außerdem dringend, festes Schuhwerk und eine Schutzbrille zu tragen.
• • Achten Sie beim verwenden einer Leiter oder Elektrowerkzeug bitte auf die jeweiligen Sicherheitshinweise des Herstellers.
• • Berühren Sie mit den Aluminiumprofilen keine Oberleitungen. 
• • Halten Sie Kinder vom Aufbaubereich fern. 
• • Die Montage darf nur bei trockenem und windstillem Wetter erfolgen.
• • Nicht auf das Dach klettern oder darauf stehen.
• • Entsorgen Sie alle Plastikbeutel sicher und bewahren sie außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern auf.
• • Während des Aufbaus sollten Sie sich nicht gegen das Produkt lehnen oder Druck ausüben.
• • Suchen Sie einen windgeschützten Standort für das Produkt aus.
• • Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu montieren, wenn Sie müde sind, Drogen oder Alkohol zu sich genommen haben oder zu Schwindelanfällen neigen.
• • Heiße Gegenstände wie kürzlich benutzte Grills, Lötlampen usw. dürfen nicht im Produkt gelagert werden. 
• • Bevor Sie das Produkt im Fundament verankern, vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich dort keine versteckten Rohre oder Kabel befinden.
• • Dieses Produkt ist hauptsächlich für die Verwendung als Gewächshaus vorgesehen.
• • Um die Stabilität und Windbeständigkeit des Produkts zu erhöhen, müssen Sie es direkt auf einem soliden Fundament verankern, 

insbesondere in solchen Gegenden, in denen die Witterungsbedingungen streng sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Hindernisse 
zwischen dem Montagebereich und der endgültigen Position des Produkts befinden. 
Der Palram - Canopia - Verankerungssatz kann separat erworben werden.

Während der Montage werden Sie verschiedene Symbole für unterschiedliche 
Produkte sehen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unten:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Sie können Silikonschmierspray auf den Rahmen sprühen, 
um das Einschieben der Platten in die Profile zu erleichtern. 
Besprühen Sie nicht die Platten.

Nehmen Sie – falls nötig – einen Gummihammer zur Hilfe.

Sie die abdeckende Kunststofffolie von beiden Seiten der 
Verkleidung entfernen.

Alle mit den Worten "THIS SIDE OUT" versehenen Platten müssen 
nach außen zeigen, um den vollen UV-Schutz zu gewährleisten. 
Entfernen Sie die Aufkleber, sobald die Platten montiert sind.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass sich die installierende Person 
sich im Inneren des Produktes befinden sollte.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass sich die installierende 
Person an der Außenseite des Produktes befinden sollte.

Extension Kit

Die mit Strichlinien markierten Schritte beziehen sich nur 
auf Erweiterungen.
Einige der Schritte sind für den Zusammenbau eines einzelnen 
Produkts nicht relevant.
Beim Zusammenbau eines einzelnen oder eines erweiterten 
Produkts können einige Teile überflüssig sein.

Diese 2 Symbole unten zeigen an, ob das Anziehen der
Schrauben erforderlich ist oder nicht.
Das vorübergehende Anziehen einiger Schrauben kann erforderlich 
sein, um ein Herausrutschen des Profils zu verhindern.
Ziehen Sie nach Abschluss der Montage alle Schrauben fest.

PFLEGE & WARTUNG
• • Zur Reinigung verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und spülen es mit kaltem, sauberem Wasser nach. 
• • Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Paneele KEIN Aceton und auch keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Spezialreiniger. 
• • Säubern Sie das Produkt nach dem Aufbau.

VOR DEM ZUSAMMENBAU
• • Die Standortwahl:

- Wählen Sie Ihren Standort sorgfältig, bevor Sie mit dem Aufbau beginnen. 
- Das Produkt muss auf einem flachen Untergrund aufgestellt und befestigt werden.
- Wählen Sie eine Position abseits von überhängenden Bäumen.

• • Das Produkt muss direkt auf einem festen Untergrund befestigt werden.
• • Für die Montage dieses Produktes sind zwei Personen erforderlich. Sie sich für den Zusammenbau mindestens einen halben Tag Zeit.
• • Packen Sie die Bauteile aus und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile der Liste aufgeführt sind. 
• • Die Teile sollten griffbereit ausgelegt werden. Bewahren Sie alle kleinen Teile (Schrauben usw.)in einer Schüssel auf, damit nichts verloren geht.
• • Beachten Sie bitte, dass bei diesem Produkt mehrseitige Profile verwendet werden. Während des Zusammenbaus sind daher nicht alle Löcher in den Profilen relevant.
• • Lesen Sie vor Beginn des Aufbaus die gesamte Anleitung durch. Führen Sie die Montageschritte in genauer Reihenfolge durch.
• • Fragen Sie bei den örtlichen Behörden nach, ob es irgendwelche Einschränkungen für den Aufbau gibt oder Genehmigungen erforderlich sind.
• • Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie zum Einfügen der Dachplatten während des Montageprozesses ausreichend Seitenraum haben.

WICHTIG!
• • Befestigen Sie das Produkts sofort nach Fertigstellung der Montage auf einem ebenen Untergrund.
• • Die Verankerung dieses Produkts im Boden ist für seine Stabilität und Standfestigkeit unerlässlich. Eine ordentlich Befestigung ist erforderlich, 

damit die Garantie gültig ist.
• • Legen Sie während des Aufbaus eine weiche Unterlage unter die einzelnen Teile, um Kratzer und Schäden zu vermeiden.
• • Bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen, vergewissern Sie sich bitte beim zuständigen Bauamt, ob es in Ihrer Region Einschränkungen oder 

Auflagen für den Bau des gewählten Produktes gibt. Wir bitten Sie außerdem zu prüfen, ob eine Genehmig für den Bau erforderlich ist.

DE INFORMATIONEN



CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD DURANTE EL MONTAJE
• • Es de suma importancia montar todas las partes de acuerdo con las instrucciones. No se salte ningún paso.
• • Recomendamos firmemente el uso de guantes de trabajo durante el montaje. 
• • Use siempre zapatos y gafas de seguridad al trabajar con aluminio extruido.
• • Al usar una escalera plegable o herramientas eléctricas asegúrese de que sigue las instrucciones de seguridad de los fabricantes.
• • No toque los cables eléctricos aéreos con los perfiles de aluminio.
• • No intente montar el invernadero en días de viento o días con humedad.
• • No trepe ni se ponga de pie en el tejado.
• • Disponga todas las bolsas plásticas en lugar seguro - guárdelas fuera del alcance de niños.
• • Mantenga a los niños fuera del área de montaje.
• • No se apoye ni empuje el producto durante la construcción.
• • No coloque su producto en un área expuesta al viento excesivo.
• • No intente montar este producto si usted está cansado, ha tomado drogas o alcohol o si usted es propenso a ataques de mareo.
• • Artículos calientes recientemente usados tales como parrillas, sopletes etc. no deben ser almacenados en el producto. 
• • Asegúrese de que no hay tuberías o cables ocultos en el suelo antes de anclar a los cimientos.
• • Este producto fue diseñado para ser utilizado principalmente como un Cobertizos de jardín.
• • Asegúrese de anclar el producto directamente a una base sólida para aumentar su estabilidad y resistencia al viento, especialmente en 

áreas con condiciones climáticas severas. Asegúrese de que no haya obstáculos entre la zona de montaje y la posición final del producto. 
El kit de anclaje de Palram - Canopia puede adquirirse por separado.

Durante el montaje, se encontrará con diferentes iconos. 
Para obtener más información, consulte lo siguiente:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Puede utilizar espray lubricante de silicona para facilitar el 
deslizamiento de los paneles en los contornoes. No ponga 
espray en los paneles.  

Use un martillo de goma si hiciere falta.

Asegúrese de quitar la película plástica que cubre ambos lados 
del panel.

Todos los paneles que tengan estampado LADO EXTERIOR 
(THIS SIDE OUT) deben mirar hacia fuera para ofrecer una protección 
UV completa. Quite la pegatina de plástico una vez 
los paneles se enganchen en su sitio. 

Este ícono indica que el instalador debe estar dentro del producto.

Este ícono indica que el instalador debe estar fuera del producto.

Extension Kit

Los pasos marcados con líneas discontinuas se refieren únicamente 
a las extensiones.

Algunos de los pasos son innecesarios para el montaje de un solo 
producto.

Durante el montaje de un producto individual o de una extensión, 
pueden sobrar algunas piezas.

Los siguientes 2 íconos le indicarán si el ajuste de los tornillos 
es necesario o no.

en algún paso puede ser necesario apretar de forma temporal 
algunos tornillos para evitar que se caiga un perfil.

Apriete todos los tornillos una vez esté completado el montaje.

CUIDADOS & MANTENIMIENTO
• • Cuando precise limpiar su producto, use una solución de detergente suave y aclare con agua limpia fría.  
• • NO use acetona, limpiadores abrasivos u otros detergentes especiales para limpiar los paneles transparentes. 
• • Limpie el producto una vez terminado el montaje.

ANTES DEL MONTAJE
• • Seleccionar un lugar:

- Elija su sitio cuidadosamente antes del ensamblaje inicial.
- El producto debe colocarse y fijarse en una superficie plana y nivelada.
- Escoja una ubicación soleada y apartada de árboles que la cubran.

• • El producto debe fijarse directamente a una superficie sólida.
• • Este montaje consta de varias partes y sería óptimo que lo realizasen dos personas. El proceso de montaje llevará alrededor de medio día.
• • Extraiga todas las piezas de componentes de sus embalajes. Ordene las piezas y compruebe que están todas usando la lista de contenidos. 
• • Las piezas deberían colocarse cerca y tenerlas a mano. Ponga las piezas pequeñas (p. ej. tornillos) en un bol para no perderlas.
• • Por favor, tenga en cuenta que este producto incluye perfiles con múltiples superficies. 

Como resultado, algunos de los agujeros de los perfiles no se utilizan durante el montaje.
• • Por favor, revise todas las instrucciones antes de empezar. Siga los pasos del montaje en el orden exacto. 
• • Consulte las limitaciones, requisitos, permisos y a las autoridades locales para la construcción de este cobertizo de jardín.
• • Por favor asegúrese de que tiene suficiente espacio lateral para la inserción de los paneles del techo durante el proceso de montaje.

¡IMPORTANTE!
• • Conecte firmemente el producto a una superficie nivelada inmediatamente después de terminar el montaje.
• • Anclar este producto al suelo es esencial para su estabilidad y rigidez. Es necesario completar esta fase para que su garantía sea válida.
• • Durante el montaje, ponga algo suave por debajo de las piezas, para evitar que se rayen o estropeen.
• • Recomendamos comprobar las restricciones o convenios para la construcción de este producto en su área. 

Además, aconsejamos comprobar si necesita presentar algún formulario o si se requiere algún permiso antes de construir el producto.

ES INFORMACIÓN



RADY DOT. BEZPIECZEŃSTWA PODCZAS MONTAŻU
• • Dokonuj montażu zgodnie z niniejszą instrukcją.
• • Używaj rękawic ochronnych.
• • Podczas pracy z profilami aluminiowymi używaj obuwia i okularów ochronnych.
• • Stosuj się do zasad bezpieczeństwa producenta dotyczących narzędzi i innego sprzętu.
• • Uważaj, aby profile aluminiowe nie stykały się z kablami ani przewodami elektrycznymi.
• • Nie próbuj montować produktu podczas wiatru lub deszczu.
• • Materiały, z których wykonano opakowanie, należy zutylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. 
• • Nie wspinaj się ani nie stawaj na dachu.
• • Przechowuj torebki plastikowe w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci – ryzyko uduszenia.
• • Dzieci powinny znajdować się w bezpiecznej odległości od miejsca pracy.
• • Podczas montażu nie naciskaj na produkt ani się o niego nie opieraj.
• • Nie umieszczaj produktu w miejscu, w którym będzie narażony na działanie silnego wiatru.
• • Nigdy nie próbuj montować produktu w przypadku zmęczenia ani pod wpływem narkotyków, alkoholu czy leków.
• • Nie należy przechowywać gorących przedmiotów, na przykład niedawno używanych grillów, lamp lutowniczych itp. w produkt.
• • Przed przymocowaniem produktu do podłoża upewnij się, że w podłożu nie znajdują się ukryte rury i przewody.
• • Ten produkt został zaprojektowany do wykorzystania głównie jako szklarnia. 
• • Produkt należy zamocować bezpośrednio w trwałym podłożu, aby zapewnić jego stabilność i odporność na wiatr, szczególnie w okolicy, 

gdzie występują trudne warunki pogodowe. Upewnij się, że pomiędzy miejscem montażu a produktem nie ma żadnych przeszkód. 
Zestaw mocujący Palram - Canopia można zakupić osobno.

Podczas montażu można zetknąć się z różnymi ikonami dla różnych produktów. 
Więcej informacji znajdziesz poniżej:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Możesz użyć silikonowego lubrykantu w sprayu aby wspomóc 
wsunięcie paneli do profili. Nie stosuj sprayu na panelach.

W razie potrzeby użyj gumowego młotka.

Na miejscu, należy usunąć folię z obu stron.

Wszystkie panele oznaczone “THIS SIDE OUT” muszą być 
zwrócone na zewnątrz aby stworzyć pełną ochronę UV. 
Usuń plastikową naklejkę po umieszczeniu paneli na miejscach.

Ta ikonka informuje, iż osoba montująca powinna znajdować 
się w środku domku.

Ta ikonka informuje, iż osoba montująca powinna znajdować 
się na zewnątrz domku.

Extension Kit

Kroki zaznaczone przerywanymi konturami odnoszą się tylko 
do produktu rozszerzonego.

Niektóre z kroków są nieistotne w przypadku montażu 
pojedynczego produktu.

W przypadku montażu pojedynczego produktu lub rozszerzonego, 
niektóre części mogą być zbędne.

Te 2 ikony poniżej wskazują, czy dokręcenie śruby jest 
wymagane, czy nie.

Aby zapobiec wysunięciu się profilu, może być konieczne 
tymczasowe dokręcenie kilku śrub.

Dokręć wszystkie śruby po zakończeniu montażu.

INSTRUKCJE CZYSZCZENIA
• • Do czyszczenia produkt należy użyć delikatnego środka czyszczącego i spłukiwać zimną wodą.
• • Do mycia paneli nie używaj acetonu, ściernych środków czyszczących ani innych substancji chemicznych.
• • Wyczyść produkt po zakończonym montażu.

PRZED MONTAŻEM
• • Wybierz miejsce:

- Wybierz swoją witrynę dokładnie przed rozpoczęciem montażu.
- Wybierz słoneczne miejsce z dala od drzew, które by je zacieniały.
- Produktmusi być umieszczona i umocowana na płaskiej i równej powierzchni.

• • Produkt należy zamocować bezpośrednio do trwałego podłoża.
• • Montaż składa się z wielu elementów, zaleca się zatem, by przeprowadziły go dwie osoby. Na montaż należy przeznaczyć przynajmniej pół dnia.
• • Wyjmij wszystkie elementy z opakowań. Posortuj je i porównaj z listą zawartości.
• • Elementy powinny być umieszczone w zasięgu ręki. Umieść wszystkie małe elementy (śrubki itp.) w misce, aby się nie zgubiły.
• • Proszę pamiętać, że w tej produkt wykorzystywane są wielokształtne profile. W wyniku tego niektóre otwory w profilach nie są wykorzystywane podczas montażu.
• • Przed rozpoczęciem proszę zapoznać się z całą instrukcją obsługi. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w tej samej kolejności.
• • Należy skonsultować się z lokalnymi władzami, jeśli wymagane są jakiekolwiek pozwolenia przed rozpoczęciem budowy produkt.
• • Upewnij się, że masz wystarczająco dużo miejsca z boku na włożenie paneli dachowych podczas procesu montażu.

WAŻNY!
• • Trwale połączyć produkt z równą powierzchnią bezpośrednio po zmontowaniu go. 
• • Prawidłowe zamocowanie produktu do podłogi jest niezbędne dla zapewnienia stabilności i sztywności. 

Ukończenie tego kroku jest wymagane dla utrzymania gwarancji na produkt.
• • Podczas instalacji użyj miękkiej powierzchni pod częściami, aby uniknąć zarysowań i uszkodzeń.
• • Zalecamy zapoznać się z ograniczeniami bądź przepisami dla wznoszenia tego typu produktów w swojej okolicy. 

Dodatkowo radzimy sprawdzić, czy nie należy złożyć określonych formularzy oraz czy nie są wymagane pewne pozwolenia przed wzniesieniem produktu.

PL INFORMACJA
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IMPORTANT ASSEMBLY STEPS
When encountering this information icon during assembly,  
please refer the relevant assembly step for important  
additional comments.

Step 1: Door assembly can be done from the right or left hand side. 
Determine which side to place the door. 

The decision will affect the upcoming steps.

Steps 1-3: Arrange all 2D connectors with the stamped word OUT facing  
the outside of the greenhouse.

Step 4: Make sure that the frame is perfectly rectilinear by measuring the 
diagonals and verifying that they are the same. 

Make sure that the frame is level and anchor it with screw / screw + 
dibble / spike (not included) according to the selected surface. 

The wall to which you are securing your product onto must be at  
a 90° to the foundation.

Step 17: Make sure that the frame is perfectly straightened by using a spirit level.

Make sure that the frame is leveled and anchor it to the wall with 
suitable screws / screws + plugs / spikes (not supplied,  
excluding part # BC1) in accordance with your wall surface.

The wall to which you are securing your product onto must be at  
a 90° to the foundation.

Reinforcement Arch Profiles

Steps 18-23: Make sure that all the metal profiles are inserted inside the  
plastic profiles.

Repeat each step based on your product’s size and the number of  
arch profiles needed to be assembled as illustrated.

Step 27: Make sure that the profiles are perfectly straightened by using a  
spirit level.

Anchor Part 7937 to the wall with suitable screws / screws + plugs / 
spikes (not supplied) according to your wall surface.

Step 28: Repeat Steps 24-27 according to the amount of modules purchased.

Step 30: Repeat and refer to Step 4.

Steps 39-40: Repeat and refer to Step 17.

Step 41: Seal the product’s edges with Silicon Sealant.

Step 57: Insert the rubber strip (Part GF) from the outside of the product.

Cut the remaining edges.

Step 64: Insert the rubber strip, Part 7869, from the outside of the product.

During this step, turn the door in order to insert the rubber strip correctly.

Step 66: Determines door opening’s direction. The door can be installed as a left 
or right hand door and can be opened either to the left or to the right.

Step 69: Adjust the hinges height in accordance with the upper post and lower 
ramp of the door aperture, as specified in Illustracion c.

Step 70: If necessary, you can rotate the cylinder tab. See Drawings a + b.

Step 75: If the window doesn’t close properly, please release the screws,  
adjust the profile and re-tighten the screws.

Step 76: The door can be installed either as a right or left hand door.

Choose one of the two depicted options.

* If you choose the option of the door openeing to the wall,  
use suitable screws and plugs for your wall type.
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PRINCIPALES ÉTAPES D'ASSEMBLAGE
Lorsque vous rencontrez cette icône d’information pendant 
l’assemblage, veuillez vous référer à l’étape d’assemblage 
correspondante pour d’autres commentaires importants.

Étape 1: L’assemblage de la porte peut s’effectuer du côté droit ou du côté gauche.

Déterminez de quel côté placer la porte. La décision aura une incidence 
sur les prochaines étapes.

Étapes 1-3: Disposez tous les connecteurs 2D avec le mot estampé "OUT" tourné Disposez tous les connecteurs 2D avec le mot estampé "OUT" tourné 
vers l’extérieur du produit.vers l’extérieur du produit.

Étape 4: Assurez-vous que la base est carrée en mesurant les diagonales et le 
niveau en utilisant un niveau à bulle.

• Assurez-vous que la base est de niveau et fixez-la au sol à l’aide  
de vis / vis + boulons / pointes appropriés (non fournis) conformément  
à la fondation choisie.

Le mur sur lequel vous fixez votre produit doit être à 90° de la fondation.

Étape 17: Assurez-vous que le cadre est parfaitement redressé en utilisant un 
niveau à bulle.

Assurez-vous que le cadre est de niveau et fixez-le au mur avec des vis 
appropriées / vis + chevilles / pointes (non fournis, à l’exclusion de la  
pièce n ° BC1) conformément à la surface de votre mur.

Le mur sur lequel vous fixez votre produit doit être à 90° de la fondation.

Profils de voûte de renfort

Étapes 18-23: Assurez-vous que tous les profilés métalliques sont insérés à l’intérieur 
des profilés en plastique.

Répétez chaque étape en fonction de la taille de votre produit et le 
nombre de profils d’arc nécessaires à assembler comme illustré.

Étape 27: Assurez-vous que les profils sont parfaitement redressés en utilisant un 
niveau à bulle. Fixez la pièce d’ancrage 7937 au mur à l’aide de vis / vis + 
chevilles / pointes (non fournis) adaptés à la surface de votre mur.

Étape 28: Répétez les étapes 24 à 27 en fonction du nombre de modules achetés.

Étape 30: Répétez l’opération et reportez-vous à l’étape 4.

Étapes 39-40: Répétez l’opération et reportez-vous à l’étape 17.

Étape 41: Scellez les bords du produit avec du mastic à la silicone.

Étape 57: Insérez la bande de caoutchouc (partie GF) depuis l’extérieur du produit.

Couper les bords restants.

Étape 64: Insérez la bande de caoutchouc, pièce 7869, à l’extérieur du produit.

Pendant cette étape, tournez la porte pour insérer correctement la  
bande de caoutchouc.

Étape 66: Détermine le sens d’ouverture de la porte.

La porte peut être installée comme porte gauche ou droite et peut  
être ouverte à gauche ou à droite.

Étape 69: Réglez la hauteur de la charnière en fonction du montant supérieur et 
de la rampe inférieure de l’ouverture de la porte, comme indiqué dans 
illustration c.

Étape 70: Si nécessaire, vous pouvez faire tourner la partie du cylindre.  
Voir les illustration a + b.

Étape 75: Dans le cas où la fenêtre ne ferme pas correctement, veuillez desserrer Dans le cas où la fenêtre ne ferme pas correctement, veuillez desserrer 
les vis, ajuster le profil, et de nouveau resserrer les vis.les vis, ajuster le profil, et de nouveau resserrer les vis.

Étape 76: La porte peut être installée comme porte droite ou gauche.La porte peut être installée comme porte droite ou gauche.

Choisissez l’une des deux options décrites.Choisissez l’une des deux options décrites.

* Si vous choisissez l’option de l’ouverture de la porte au mur,  * Si vous choisissez l’option de l’ouverture de la porte au mur,  
utilisez des vis et des chevilles adaptées à votre type de mur.utilisez des vis et des chevilles adaptées à votre type de mur.
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WICHTIGE MONTAGESCHRITTE
Wenn Sie bei der Montage auf dieses Informationssymbol stoßen,  
finden Sie im jeweiligen Montageschritt wichtige Zusatzhinweise.

Schritt 1: Die Tür kann von rechts oder links montiert werden.  
Bestimmen Sie, auf welcher Seite die Tür platziert werden soll. 

Die Entscheidung wird sich auf die nächsten Schritte auswirken.

Schritte 1-3: Ordnen Sie alle 2D-Anschlüsse mit dem ausgestanzten  
Wort "OUT" nach außen.

Schritt 4: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sockel quadratisch ist, indem Sie die 
Diagonalen und die Wasserwaage mit einer Wasserwaage messen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der base waagerecht ausgerichtet ist, und 
verankern Sie ihn mit geeigneten Schrauben/Schrauben +  
Dübeln / Spikes (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) entsprechend  
dem von Ihnen gewählten Fundament. 

Die Wand, an der Sie Ihr Produkt befestigen, muss bei 90° am 
Fundament liegen.

Schritt 17: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Rahmen mit einer Wasserwaage perfekt 
gerade ausgerichtet ist.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Rahmen waagerecht ausgerichtet ist, und 
verankern Sie ihn mit geeigneten Schrauben / Schrauben + Dübeln / 
Spikes (nicht geliefert, außer Teilenummer BC1)entsprechend Ihrer 
Wandoberfläche an der Wand.

Die Wand, an der Sie Ihr Produkt befestigen, muss bei 90° am 
Fundament liegen.

Bewehrungsbogenprofile

Schritte 18-23: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Metallprofile in die Kunststoffprofile 
eingesteckt werden.

Wiederholen Sie jeden Schritt entsprechend der Größe Ihres Produkts 
und der Anzahl der Bogenprofile, die wie abgebildet zusammengesetzt 
werden müssen.

Schritt 27: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Profile mit einer Wasserwaage perfekt 
ausgerichtet sind.

Befestigen Sie das Teil 7937 mit geeigneten Schrauben / Schrauben 
+ Dübeln / Spikes (nicht imLieferumfang enthalten) an der 
Wandoberfläche.

Schritt 28: Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 24 bis 27 entsprechend der Anzahl der 
gekauften Module.

Schritt 30: Wiederholen und beziehen Sie sich auf Schritt 4.

Schritte 39-40: Wiederholen und beziehen Sie sich auf Schritt 17.

Schritt 41: Versiegeln Sie die Kanten des Produkts mit einem Silikondichtmittel.

Schritt 57: Legen Sie den Gummistreifen (Teil GF) von der Außenseite des  
Produkts an. Schneiden Sie die restlichen Kanten.

Schritt 64: Setzen Sie den Gummistreifen, Teil 7869, von der Außenseite des 
Produkts ein.

Drehen Sie während dieses Schritts die Tür, um die Gummileiste  
korrekt einzuführen.

Schritt 66: Bestimmt die Richtung der Türöffnung. Die Tür kann als linke oder rechte 
Tür eingebaut und wahlweise nach links oder rechts geöffnet werden.

Schritt 69: Stellen Sie die Scharnierhöhe entsprechend der oberen Stütze und der 
unteren Rampe der Türöffnung ein, wie in Abbildung c angegeben.

Schritt 70: Bei Bedarf können Sie die Zylinderlasche drehen.  
Siehe Abbildungen a + b.

Schritt 75: Falls das Fenster nicht richtig geschlossen werden kann,  Falls das Fenster nicht richtig geschlossen werden kann,  
so lockern Sie bitte die Schrauben und stellen Sie das Profil  so lockern Sie bitte die Schrauben und stellen Sie das Profil  
richtig ein, ziehen Sie dann die Schrauben wieder fest.richtig ein, ziehen Sie dann die Schrauben wieder fest.

Schritt 76: Die Tür kann wahlweise rechts oder links eingebaut werden.  Die Tür kann wahlweise rechts oder links eingebaut werden.  
Wählen Sie eine der beiden abgebildeten Optionen.Wählen Sie eine der beiden abgebildeten Optionen.

* Wenn Sie die Option der Türöffnung zur Wand wählen,  * Wenn Sie die Option der Türöffnung zur Wand wählen,  
verwenden Sie geeignete Schrauben und Dübel für Ihren Wandtyp.verwenden Sie geeignete Schrauben und Dübel für Ihren Wandtyp.
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PASOS DE MONTAJE IMPORTANTES
Al encontrar este icono de información durante el montaje,  
consulte el paso de montaje correspondiente para obtener 
importantes comentarios adicionales.

Paso 1: El ensamblaje de la puerta se puede hacer desde el lado  
derecho o izquierdo.

Determine de qué lado colocar la puerta. Esta decisión influirá  
en los próximos pasos.

Pasos 1-3: Organice todos los conectores 2D con la palabra estampada  Organice todos los conectores 2D con la palabra estampada  
“OUT” mirando hacia afueradel producto.“OUT” mirando hacia afueradel producto.

Paso 4: Asegúrese de que la base esté escuadrada, midiendo las diagonales  
y mediante un nivel de burbuja, verifique el nivel.

Asegúrese de que la base esté nivelada y fíjela al suelo con tornillos /
tornillos y tacos / clavos adecuados (no suministrados), de acuerdo  
con la base elegida.

La pared en la que está asegurando su producto debe estar  
a 90° de la base.

Paso 17: Asegúrese de que el marco esté perfectamente enderezado utilizando  
un nivel de burbuja.

Asegúrese de que el marco esté nivelado y fíjelo a la pared con los 
tornillos / tornillos y tacos / clavos adecuados (no suministrados, 
excluyendo la parte # BC1), de acuerdo con la superficie de su pared. 

La pared en la que está asegurando su producto debe estar  
a 90° de la base.

Perfiles de arco de refuerzo

Pasos 18-23: Asegúrese de que todos los perfiles metálicos estén insertados  
dentro de los perfiles de plástico.

Repita cada paso según el tamaño de su producto y la cantidad de 
perfiles de arco necesarios para ensamblar como se ilustra.

Paso 27: Asegúrese de que los perfiles estén perfectamente enderezados, 
empleando un nivel de burbuja. 

Fije la pieza 7937 a la pared, utilizando tornillos / tornillos y tacos / clavos 
adecuados (no suministrados), de acuerdo con la superficie de su pared.

Paso 28: Repita los pasos 24-27, de acuerdo con la cantidad de módulos comprados.

Paso 30: Repita y consulte el Paso 4.

Pasos 39-40: Repita y consulte el Paso 17.

Paso 41: Selle los bordes del producto con sellador de silicona.

Paso 57: Inserte la tira de goma (Parte GF) desde el exterior del producto.

Corte los bordes restantes.

Paso 64: Inserte la tira de goma, Parte 7869, desde el exterior del producto.

Durante este paso, gire la puerta para insertar la tira de goma 
correctamente.

Paso 66: Determine la dirección de apertura de la puerta.  
La puerta se puede instalar como puerta izquierda o derecha y se puede 
abrir hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha.

Paso 69: Ajuste la altura de las bisagras de acuerdo con el poste superior y la 
rampa inferior de la abertura de la puerta, como se especifica en la 
ilustración c.

Paso 70: Si es necesario, puede girar la pieza del cilindro.  
Consulte las ilustraciónes a + b.

Paso 75: En caso de que la ventana no esté alineada correctamente, afloje,  En caso de que la ventana no esté alineada correctamente, afloje,  
por favor, los tornillos, ajuste el perfil y vuelva a apretar los tornillos.por favor, los tornillos, ajuste el perfil y vuelva a apretar los tornillos.

Paso 76: La puerta se puede instalar ya sea como puerta derecha o izquierda.La puerta se puede instalar ya sea como puerta derecha o izquierda.

Elija una de las dos opciones descriptas.Elija una de las dos opciones descriptas.

* Si elige la opción de apertura de la puerta a la pared,  * Si elige la opción de apertura de la puerta a la pared,  
use tornillos y tapones adecuados para su tipo de pared.use tornillos y tapones adecuados para su tipo de pared.
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WAŻNE KROKI MONTAŻU
Kiedy napotkasz taką ikonę informacyjną w trakcie montażu,  
prosimy zapoznać się z odpowiednim krokiem montażu  
opatrzonym ważnym komentarzem dodatkowym.

Krok 1: Montaż drzwi można wykonać z prawej lub lewej strony. 

Określić, po której stronie umieścić drzwi. 

Decyzja ta będzie miała wpływ na kolejne kroki.

Kroki 1-3: Ułożyć wszystkie złącza 2D z wytłoczonym napisem “OUT” Ułożyć wszystkie złącza 2D z wytłoczonym napisem “OUT” 
skierowanym na zewnątrz produktu.skierowanym na zewnątrz produktu.

Krok 4: Upewnić się, że podstawa jest kwadratowa, mierząc przekątne i 
wypoziomować za pomocą poziomicy.

Upewnić się, że podstawa jest wypoziomowana i zakotwiczyć ją do 
podłoża za pomocą odpowiednich śrub / wkrętów + kołków / kolców  
(nie znajdują się w zestawie) w zależności od wybranego podłoża.

Ściana, do której mocuje się produkt, musi znajdować się pod kątem  
90° w stosunku do podłoża.

Krok 17: Upewnić się za pomocą poziomicy, czy ościeżnica jest idealnie prosta.

Upewnić się, że ościeżnica jest wypoziomowana i przymocować ją do 
ściany za pomocą odpowiednich śrub / wkrętów + kołków / kolców  
(nie dołączone, z wyjątkiem części # BC1) zgodnie z powierzchnią ściany.

Ściana, do której mocuje się produkt, musi znajdować się pod kątem  
90° w stosunku do podłoża.

Profile łukowe zbrojeniowe

Kroki 18-23: Upewnić się, że wszystkie profile metalowe są umieszczone  
wewnątrz profili z tworzywa sztucznego.

Powtórzyć każdy krok w oparciu o rozmiar produktu i liczbę profili 
łukowych, które należy zmontować zgodnie z ilustracją.

Krok 27: Upewnić się za pomocą poziomicy, czy profile są idealnie proste.

Zakotwiczyć część 7937 do ściany za pomocą odpowiednich śrub / 
wkrętów + kołków / kolców (nie znajdują się w zestawie) w zależności  
od powierzchni ściany.

Krok 28: Powtórzyć kroki 24-27 w zależności od ilości zakupionych modułów.

Krok 30: Powtórzyć i odnieść się do kroku 4.

Kroki 39-40: Powtórzyć i odnieść się do kroku 4.

Krok 41: Uszczelnić krawędzie produktu uszczelniaczem silikonowym.

Krok 57: Włożyć gumową taśmę (część GF) z zewnętrznej strony produktu. 
Odciąć pozostałe krawędzie.

Krok 64: Włożyć taśmę gumową, część 7869, z zewnątrz produktu.

Podczas tego kroku obrócić drzwi, aby prawidłowo włożyć  
gumową listwę.

Krok 66: Określ kierunek otwierania drzwi. 

Drzwi mogą być montowane jako drzwi lewe lub prawe i mogą być 
otwierane zarówno na lewą, jak i na prawą stronę.

Krok 69: Wyregulować wysokość zawiasów zgodnie z górnym słupkiem i dolną 
rampą otworu drzwi, jak pokazano na rysunku c.

Krok 70: W razie potrzeby można obrócić klapkę cylindra. Patrz rysunki a + b.

Krok 75: W przypadku kiedy okno nie zamyka się właściwie poluzuj śruby, W przypadku kiedy okno nie zamyka się właściwie poluzuj śruby, 
dostosuj profil i dokręć śruby.dostosuj profil i dokręć śruby.

Krok 76: Drzwi mogą być montowane jako drzwi prawe lub lewe.Drzwi mogą być montowane jako drzwi prawe lub lewe.

Wybrać jedną z dwóch przedstawionych opcji.Wybrać jedną z dwóch przedstawionych opcji.

* Jeśli wybierzesz opcję otwierania drzwi do ściany, użyj odpowiednich * Jeśli wybierzesz opcję otwierania drzwi do ściany, użyj odpowiednich 
śrub i kołków odpowiednich dla danego typu ściany.śrub i kołków odpowiednich dla danego typu ściany.






















































































































































































